

No. 10-402

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
TUCK-IT-AWAY, INC., et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

NEW YORK STATE URBAN DEVELOPMENT  
CORPORATION, d/b/a EMPIRE STATE  
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION,  
*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Court Of Appeals Of New York**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NEW YORK  
STATE SENATOR BILL PERKINS IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
DENISE OUTRAM\*  
Harlem State Office Building,  
Suite 912  
163 West 125th St.  
New York, NY 10027  
212-222-7315  
doutram@nysenate.gov

AMY LAVINE  
ALBANY LAW SCHOOL  
80 New Scotland Ave.  
Albany, NY 12208  
518-472-5849  
alavine@albanylaw.edu

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION .....	2
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION .....	3
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS IGNORED THE MINIMUM FIFTH AMENDMENT SAFEGUARDS THIS COURT ARTICULATED IN <i>KELO</i> AND ABDICATED ITS RESPONSIBILITY OF JUDICIAL REVIEW.....	3
II. THE BURDENS OF BLIGHT AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CONDEMNATIONS HAVE AND WILL CONTINUE TO FALL DISPROPORTIONATELY UPON RACIAL AND ETHNIC MINORITIES AND THE ECONOMICALLY DISADVANTAGED.....	7
A. URBAN REDEVELOPMENT CONDEMNATIONS HAVE HISTORICALLY BEEN USED TO TARGET LOW-INCOME AND RACIALLY DIVERSE NEIGHBORHOODS.....	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. AS EXEMPLIFIED BY THIS CASE, BLIGHT REMOVAL AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CONDEMNATIONS CONTINUE TO HAVE DISPROPORTIONATE IMPACTS ON MINORITIES AND THE ECONOMICALLY DISADVANTAGED .....	12
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ HOLDING THAT ESDC DID NOT VIOLATE PETITIONERS’ DUE PROCESS BY WILLFULLY OBSTRUCTING THEIR FOIL REQUESTS WAS INCORRECT AND DEMONSTRATES THE NEED FOR THIS COURT TO ESTABLISH MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954) .....	8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Cincinnati v. Vester</i> , 281 U.S. 439 (1930).....	6
<i>Fink v. Lefkowitz</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 567 (1979) .....	23
<i>Karesh v. City Council</i> , 247 S.E.2d 342 (S.C. 1978) .....	13
<i>Kelo v. New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Levin v. Township of Bridgewater</i> , 57 N.J. 506 (1971).....	13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	5
<i>Matter of Goldstein v. Urban Development Cor- poration</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 511 (2009) .....	19
<i>Matter of Kaur v. N.Y.S. Urban Dev. Corp.</i> , 72 A.D.3d 1 (App. Div. 1st Dep't 2009).....	4, 5
<i>Matter of Kaur v. N.Y.S. Urban Dev. Corp.</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 234 (2010).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Matter of Uptown Holdings, LLC v. City of New York</i> , 2010 N.Y. Slip Op. 07227 (App. Div. 1st Dep't 2010) .....	6
<i>Matter of West Harlem Bus. Group v. ESDC</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 882 (2009).....	23
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	23
<i>Poletown Neighborhood Council v. City of Detroit</i> , 304 N.W.2d 455 (Mich. 1981) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	7
<i>Yonkers Community Development Agency v. Morris</i> , 37 N.Y.2d 478 (1975).....	13
 STATUTES	
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241 (1964).....	11
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, 80 Stat. 1281 (1964).....	11
Fair Housing Act, Pub. L. No. 90-284, tit. VIII, 82 Stat. 73 (1968).....	11
Housing Act of 1949, 63 Stat. 413.....	8
Housing Act of 1954, 68 Stat. 590.....	8
N.Y. E.D.P.L. § 208 .....	23
N.Y. Pub. Off. §§ 84-90 .....	23
 COURT DOCUMENTS	
Kaur Petition to the Court of Appeals .....	18
Record on Appeal to the Court of Appeals .....	17, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

Brief of Amici Curiae Nat'l Ass'n for the Advancement of Colored People, AARP, Hispanic Alliance of Atlantic County, Inc., Citizens in Action, Cramer Hill Resident Ass'n, Inc., and the Southern Christian Leadership Conf. in Support of Petitioners, 2004 WL 2811057.....	16, 20, 22
--	------------

## SECONDARY SOURCES

Amy Lavine, <i>Urban Renewal and the Story of Berman v. Parker</i> , 42 URB. LAW. 423 (2010).....	8, 10
---	-------

Amy Lavine and Norman Oder, <i>Urban Redevelopment Policy, Judicial Deference to Unaccountable Agencies, and Reality in Brooklyn's Atlantic Yards Project</i> , 42 URB. LAW. 287 (2010).....	19
--	----

Charles Toutant, <i>Alleging Race-Based Condemnation</i> , N.J.L.J., Aug. 2, 2004 .....	14
---	----

COMMUNITY BOARD 9 MANHATTAN 197-A PLAN: HAMILTON HEIGHTS, MANHATTANVILLE, MORNING-SIDE HEIGHTS 29 (2007) .....	21
--	----

Daphne Eviatar, <i>The Manhattanville Project</i> , THE NEW YORK TIMES MAGAZINE, May 21, 2006 .....	17, 18
---	--------

David A. Dana, <i>Exclusionary Eminent Domain</i> , 17 S. CT. ECON. REV. 7 (2009) .....	13
---	----

David Firestone, <i>Black Families Resist Mississippi Land Push</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Sep. 10, 2001 .....	14
---	----

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
DICK M. CARPENTER II, PH.D. & JOHN K. ROSS, VICTIMIZING THE VULNERABLE: THE DEMO- GRAPHICS OF EMINENT DOMAIN at 6 (Institute for Justice 2007).....	14
Gideon Kanner, “ <i>Unequal Justice Under Law</i> ”: <i>The Invidiously Disparate Treatment of American Property Owners in Takings Cases</i> , 40 LOY. L.A. L. REV. 1065 (2007).....	19
Herbert J. Gans, <i>The Failure of Urban Re- newal: A Critique and Some Proposals</i> , in URBAN RENEWAL (Bellush, ed.).....	11
HERBERT J. GANS, THE URBAN VILLAGERS: GROUP AND CLASS IN THE LIFE OF ITALIAN- AMERICANS (2d ed. 1982) .....	20
Jarrett Murphy, <i>History Lesson: Three decades after the drama of '68, will Harlem make room for Columbia?</i> , THE VILLAGE VOICE, May 16, 2006 .....	21
Jody Arogeti, Anita Bhushan, Jill M. Irvin & Jessica Kattula, <i>Eminent Domain</i> , 23 GA. ST. U.L. REV. 157 (2006) .....	19
John A. Powell and Marguerite L. Spencer, <i>Giving Them the Old “One-Two”</i> : <i>Gentrifica- tion and the K.O. of Impoverished Urban Dwellers of Color</i> , 46 HOW. L.J. 433 (2003).....	16, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Keith H. Hirokawa and Patricia Salkin, <i>Can Urban University Expansion and Sustainable Development Co-Exist? A Case Study in Progress on Columbia University</i> , 37 FORDHAM URB. L.J. 637 (2010) .....	17
Kevin Douglas Kuswa, <i>Suburbification, Segregation, and the Consolidation of the Highway Machine</i> , 3 J.L. SOC'Y 31 (2002).....	9
KENNETH JACKSON, CRABGRASS FRONTIER (Oxford Univ. Press 1987).....	11
Michele Alexandre, “ <i>Love Don’t Live Here Anymore</i> ”: <i>Economic Incentives for a More Equitable Model of Urban Redevelopment</i> , 35 B.C. ENVTL. AFF. L. REV. 1 (2008).....	19
MINDY FULLILOVE, ROOT SHOCK: HOW TEARING UP CITY NEIGHBORHOODS HURTS AMERICA, AND WHAT WE CAN DO ABOUT IT (One World/Ballantine 2004).....	22
Miriam Axel-Lute, <i>Will Columbia Take Manhattanville?</i> , SHELTERFORCE, Mar. 22, 2008.....	17
New York City Dep’t of City Planning, <i>Manhattanville Final Environmental Impact Statement</i> (2007).....	14, 15
Paul Boudreaux, <i>Eminent Domain, Property Rights, and the Solution of Representation Reinforcement</i> , 83 DENV. U.L. REV. 1 (2005)....	13, 19
ROBERT CARO, THE POWER BROKER (1974).....	11



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
SCOTT A. GREER, URBAN RENEWAL AND AMERICAN CITIES: THE DILEMMA OF DEMOCRATIC INTERVENTION (1965).....	20
Sheila R. Foster and Brian Glick, <i>Integrative Lawyering: Navigating the Political Economy of Urban Redevelopment</i> , 95 CALIF. L. REV. 1999 (2007).....	12
Stephen Clowney, <i>Invisible Businessman: Undermining Black Enterprise with Land Use Rules</i> , 2009 U. ILL. L. REV. 1061 (2009) .....	21
Timothy Williams, <i>In West Harlem Land Dispute, It's Columbia vs. Residents</i> , THE NEW YORK TIMES, Nov. 20, 2006.....	21
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Environmental Justice Website .....	17
Wendell E. Pritchett, <i>The “Public Menace” of Blight: Urban Renewal and the Private Uses of Eminent Domain</i> , 21 YALE L. & POL’Y REV. 1 (2003).....	8, 9
